# REGULAR SESSION MINUTES

# MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMAN TOWN OF BENTON 105 SIBLEY STREET, BENTON, BOSSIER PARISH, LOUISIANA TUESDAY, JANUARY 18, 2022, 6:00 PM

Call to Order: Mayor Horton

**Invocation:** Alderman Cathcart **Pledge:** Alderman Manning

Present: Alderman Jackie Carr, Alderman Tiffany Manning, Alderman Ron Jones, Alderman James

Friday, and Alderman Wayne Cathcart

Agenda: Motion by Alderman Manning seconded by Alderman Friday to approve the Regular

Session agenda

Public Comments: None

In Favor: 5 Opposed: 0

Minutes: Motion by Alderman Carr seconded by Alderman Friday to approve the December Minutes

Public Comments: None

In Favor: 5 Opposed: 0

## **Old Business:**

1. None

#### **New Business:**

# 1. Audit Engagement Letter from Cook and Morehart CPA Firm:

Motion by Alderman Cathcart seconded by Alderman Carr to accept the engagement letter from Cook and Morehart.

Public Comments None

Ayes: Alderman Jackie Carr, Alderman Tiffany Manning, Alderman Ron Jones, Alderman

James Friday, and Alderman Wayne Cathcart

Nays: None Abstain:None Absent: None

## 2. Benton Parish MPC Board Appointment: Nomination of Wes Sheppard

105 Sibley Street / P O Box 1390
Benton, Louisiana 71006
(318) 965-2781 / (318)965-2577 fax
www.townofbentonlouisiana.webs.com website

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance, please contact Stephanie Collier at (318) 965-2781 describing the assistance that is necessary.

Motion by Alderman Friday seconded by Alderman Manning to appoint Mr. Sheppard

**Public Comments None** 

Ayes: Alderman Jackie Carr, Alderman Tiffany Manning, Alderman Ron Jones, Alderman

James Friday, and Alderman Wayne Cathcart

Nays: None Abstain:None Absent: None

## 3. Condemnation of property on Stinson Rd.

Motion by Alderman Jones seconded by Alderman Carr to approve the Condemnation

**Public Comments None** 

Ayes: Alderman Jackie Carr, Alderman Tiffany Manning, Alderman Ron Jones, Alderman

James Friday, and Alderman Wayne Cathcart

Nays: None Abstain:None Absent: None

### 4. December 2021 Financials:

Motion by Alderman Jones seconded by Alderman Manning to approve of the financials

**Public Comments None** 

Ayes: Alderman Jackie Carr, Alderman Tiffany Manning, Alderman Ron Jones, Alderman

James Friday, and Alderman Wayne Cathcart

Nays: None Abstain:None Absent: None

### Adjourn

Motion by Alderman Jones seconded by Alderman Carr to adjourn

In Favor: 5 Opposed: 0

> 105 Sibley Street / P O Box 1390 Benton, Louisiana 71006 (318) 965-2781 / (318)965-2577 fax www.townofbentonlouisiana.webs.com website

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance, please contact Stephanie Collier at (318) 965-2781 describing the assistance that is necessary.

The Town of Benton is an equal opportunity employer.